This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law. Section 21.

PASSED January 5th, 1958.

(Signed)	Frank A	rnold
President		
alan diserta di sela	•	
and the state of the	a parte de la composición de la composi La composición de la c	t ee A

(signed) Kenneth E. Poff Attest:

Clerk of Council.

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2-1959 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF AND TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE VILLAGE ENGINEER AND TO PATIFY AND APPROVE THE APPOINTMENT OF MR. LEO WALL AS SUCH VILLAGE ENGINEER.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the Village of Centerville, Ohio, shall be authorized to employ a qualified person to serve as the Village Engineer, who shall be a civil engineer, so licensed to practice such profession by the State of Ohio; that he shall serve under the authority of, and sugsubject to the direction and control of the Village Council. His tenure shall be subject to the discretion of said Council.

Section 2. That the duties of the Village Engineer shall be the planning, supervision and inspection of all public improvement and construction within the Village, as directed by Council, the Village Planning Commission, or delegated representatives or committees of either acting within the scope of their authority, and such supervision or inspection as may relate directly or indirectly to the enforcement of the zoning ordinances or building code, or Subdivision Regulations of said Village, or such other ordinances, resolutions or directives for the promotion of the public safety, health or welfare within the Village of Centerville.

Section 3. That the compensation to the Village Engineer for his professional services shall be a salary or retainer of not less than \$1,000.00 per annum, the rate of comp nsation to be fixed and earned in accordance with the following schedule:

\* Attendance at meetings with the Council, Village Officials or Boards - \$5.00. \* Building permit inspection, each lot - \$5.00.

- \* Hourly rate, other professional service and consultation \$5.00 per hour; minimum charge of \$20.00 for each individual and separate assignment of work or consultation.

Section 4. That Mr. Leo Wall, 3721 Nyetha Drive, Dayton 49, Ohio, a registered and licensed civil engineer of the State of Ohio, is hereby employed as the Village Engineer for the Village of Centerville, Ohio, under the terms and conditions set forth above, his employment to be effective January 1, 1959, and thereafter to serve as provided by law and at the pleasure of this Council.

Section 5. This ordinance is passed as an emergency measure under the law of the State of Ohio, the existing emergency being the immediate need for continuous engineering services by competent and qualifed personnel.

Section 6. That all ordinaces or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed and this ordinance shall take effect from and after the 5th day of January, 1959.

PASSED: January 5, 1959.

العالية المحالية المحالية المحالية المحالية المحالية. والمحالية المحالية ال

(	S	1Į	gne	d	)	Ke	nn	eth E. Poff
C	1	@]	rk-	Tı	reas	ur	er	<ul> <li>Marting and the second sec second second sec</li></ul>

(Signed) Omer Jackson Mayor

ORDINANCE NUMBER 3-1959 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, CHIO

BEING AN ORDINANCE TO CONTROL THE SPEED OF VEHICLES ON CERTAIN STREETS AND HIGHWAYS WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the public interest and for the public safety the speed of motor vehicles be controlled and limited upon certain public ways within the Village of Centerville,

BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED by the Village Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio:

Section 1. It shall be prima facie unlawful for any person to operate a motor vehicle in and upon the following streets and highways in excess of the speed limitations hereinafter set forth for vehicular travel upon such streets or highways:

Streets or Highways State Route 48 (Main Street) from Weller Avenue to Ridgeway Road.

Sheehan Road (within the corporate limits)

State Route 48 (from residence number 213 South 50 mph Main Street to Sheehan Road) Spring Valley Road (within the corporate limits) 35 mph Franklin Street (from Virginia Avenue to East Drive) 25 mph

Section 2. In every charge of violation of this Ordinance the affidavit and warrant shall specify the time, place and speed at which the defendant is alleged to have driven, and also the speed which this Ordinance declares shall be prima facie lawful at the time and place of such alleged violation.

35 mph

25 mph

Speed Limit, Miles Per Hour